

No. 22-96

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
ENERGY ECONOMICS AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS,
CAMBIO PR, CITIZENS' COMMISSION FOR A
COMPREHENSIVE AUDIT OF THE PUBLIC
CREDIT, SEMBRANDO SENTIDO, INC., AND
LIGA DE CIUDADES DE PUERTO RICO, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JESSICA E. MÉNDEZ-COLBERG
Counsel of Record
ROLANDO EMMANUELLI-JIMÉNEZ
ZOÉ NEGRÓN COMAS
BUFETE EMMANUELLI, C.S.P.
P.O. Box 10779
Ponce, PR 00732
787-848-0666
jessica@emmanuelli.law
rolando@emmanuelli.law
zoe@emmanuelli.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Puerto Rico does not have a claim to Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity.....	11
A. Puerto Rico’s Prior Claim to Eleventh Amendment Immunity	12
B. Puerto Rico’s Claim to Eleventh Amendment Immunity after <i>Sánchez Valle</i>	14
II. FOMB cannot claim Puerto Rico’s Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity without an improper extension of the <i>Insular Cases</i>	15
A. The FOMB’s Claims to Eleventh Amendment Immunity as an Arm of the State.....	16
B. The FOMB’s Claims to Eleventh Amendment Immunity as an extension of the <i>Insular Cases</i>	21
III. Granting the FOMB immunity deprives Puerto Ricans of their constitutional right to access to information and destroy the purposes of the appearing <i>amici</i>	22
IV. The <i>Insular Cases</i> should be overruled.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arecibo Community Health Care, Inc. v. Cmmw. of Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	32
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	33
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	32
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	21
<i>FMC v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	16
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906)	32
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	31
<i>Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero</i> , 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth.</i> , 991 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Northern Ins. Co. of New York v.</i> <i>Chatham County, Ga.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	15
<i>Ortiz-Feliciano v. Toledo-Dávila</i> , 175 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v.</i> <i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	11, 15
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	31
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	31, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
48 U.S.C.	
§ 2121(b)(2).....	17
§ 2121(c).....	17
§ 2121(e)	17
§ 2126(e)	22
§ 2166(a)	17, 23
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Adam D. Chandler, <i>Puerto Rico’s Eleventh Amendment Status Anxiety</i> , 120 YALE L. J. 2183 (2011).....	12, 13
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux & Neil C. Weare, <i>After Aurelius: What Future for the Insular Cases?</i> , 130 YALE L. J. 284 (2020).....	21
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29:2 U. PA. J. INT’L L. 283 (2007)....	31, 32
JUAN R. TORRUELLA, <i>THE SUPREME COURT AND PUERTO RICO, THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATE AND UNEQUAL</i> (1985).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Katherine Florey, <i>Sovereign Immunity's Penumbras: Common Law, "Accident," and Policy in the Development of Sovereign Immunity Doctrine</i> , 43 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 765 (2008).....	16, 19
Matthew S. Tripolitsiotis, <i>Bridge over Troubled Waters: The Application of State Law to Compact Clause Entities</i> , 23 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 163 (2005).....	18
 OTHER	
Alexander Gladstone, <i>McKinsey Clients Won Puerto Rico Contracts as Firm Advised Government</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (June 27, 2022).....	28
Andrew Wise & Luis Valentín, <i>The McKinsey Way to Save an Island: Why is a bankrupt Puerto Rico spending more than a billion dollars on expert advice?</i> , NEW YORK MAGAZINE (April 17, 2019).....	28
CATHY KUNKEL & INGRID M. VILA BIAGGI, EL PLAN FISCAL DE LA AUTORIDAD DE ENERGÍA ELÉCTRICA PROFUNDIZA LOS PROBLEMAS DEL SISTEMA ELÉCTRICO (August 2022).....	26
Cathy Kunkle & Tom Sanzillo, <i>IEEFA: Proposed budget for Puerto Rico's electricity system fails test of balance, compliance and transparency</i> , INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY ECONOMICS AND FINANCIA ANALYSIS (June 10, 2021).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cathy Kunkle & Tom Sanzillo, <i>Paying for failure: High fees for consultants shortchange Puerto Rico electrical grid</i> , INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY ECONOMICS AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (April 29, 2021).....	2, 26
Cathy Kunkle & Tom Sanzillo, <i>Puerto Rico grid privatization flaws highlighted in the first two months of operation</i> , INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY ECONOMICS AND FINANCIA ANALYSIS (August 1, 2021)	2
COMISIÓN CIUDADANA PARA LA AUDITORÍA INTEGRAL DEL CRÉDITO PÚBLICO, COFINA: DEUDA ILEGAL E ILEGÍTIMA (January 15, 2019).....	5
<i>Comisión Ciudadana para la Auditoría Integral del Crédito Público, Inc. v. Banco Gubernamental de Fomento para Puerto Rico, et al.</i> , KLAN201801260 (December 19, 2018)	5
<i>Comisión Ciudadana para la Auditoría Integral del Crédito Público, Inc. v. Banco Gubernamental de Fomento para Puerto Rico, et al.</i> , SJ2018CV06428	5
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, PUERTO RICO’S PUBLIC DEBTS: ACCUMULATION AND RESTRUCTURING 48 f.n. 297 (May 2, 2022).....	5
FOMB POLICY: REVIEW OF CONTRACTS (2021)	27
<i>IEEFA: Puerto Rico can provide resiliency to 100% of homes through solar expansion</i> , INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY ECONOMICS AND FINANCIA ANALYSIS (March 10, 2021)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
INGRID M. VILA BIAGGI, CAMBIO’S SUBMISSION FOR THE RECORD OF HOUSE COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES HEARING: PUERTO RICO’S POST-DISASTER RECONSTRUCTION AND POWER GRID DEVELOPMENT (November 17, 2022).....	3
ISSEL MASSES FERRER, JUAN JOSÉ JIMÉNEZ & RACHEL A. ROMÁN VILLALOBOS, EVALUATION OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT PROCESSES IN PUERTO RICO (2022)	27
<i>La Liga de Ciudades de Puerto Rico v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, et al.</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 21-00026	9
<i>Latest Reports</i> , CONTRATOS EN LEY	7
<i>Lee la más reciente ponencia sobre el P. de la C. 1003 sobre el Plan de Ajuste de Deuda</i> , ESPACIOS ABIERTOS (September 29, 2021).....	23
LIGA DE CIUDADES DE PUERTO RICO	8
LIGA DE CIUDADES DE PUERTO RICO, RADIOGRAFÍA MUNICIPAL (2020).....	29
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>McKinsey Advises Puerto Rico on Debt. It May Profit on the Outcome</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (September 26, 2018)	28
<i>Puerto Rico’s Bankruptcy Fees Seen Hitting \$1.6 Billion (1)</i> , BLOOMBERG (August 1, 2022).....	20
SEMBRANDO SENTIDO, THE MEANING OF RED FLAGS	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TOM SANZILLO & CATHY KUNKEL, THE PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY’S FLAWED FISCAL PLAN: BUDGET SHORTFALLS AND WEAK IMPLEMENTATION PLAN CREATE SUBSTANTIAL RISK (May 2018)	25
TOM SANZILLO, PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY DEBT RESTRUCTURING: A WEAK DEAL PLAGUED BY SCANDAL (August 2019)	25
